TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Monster Grip, Inc.		06/05/2006	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bolttech, Inc.	
Street Address:	200 Riverside Drive	
City:	West Newton	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15089	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1808825	MONSTER GRIP
Registration Number:	2417787	HITS WRENCH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(703)836-2787 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2028366400 email@oliff.com Email: Correspondent Name: Thomas J. Pardini

277 South Washington Street Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas J. Pardini
Signature:	/Thomas J. Pardini/
Date:	06/07/2006

REEL: 003322 FRAME: 0785

TRADEMARK

Total Attachments: 2 source=Monster Assign#page1.tif

source=Monster Assign#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003322 FRAME: 0786

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Monster Grip, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and having a principal place of business at 7410 West Ridge Road, Fairview, Pennsylvania 16415 (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), has adopted, used and is using the marks which are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under Registration No. 1,808,825, dated December 7, 1993 (MONSTER GRIP) and Registration No. 2,417,787, dated January 2, 2001 (HITS WRENCH); and

WHEREAS, Bolttech, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having a principal place of business at 200 Riverside Drive, West Newton, Pennsylvania 15089 (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring said marks and the registrations thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, intending to be legally bound, does hereby assign unto ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the said marks, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the marks, the above-identified registrations thereof, and all claims for damages by reason of past infringement and/or unfair competition involving the marks, with the right to sue for and collect the same for the use and enjoyment of ASSIGNEE and for the use and enjoyment of the successors, assigns or other legal representatives of ASSIGNEE.

AND ASSIGNOR further covenants and warrants that it is the sole and lawful owner at the time of execution and delivery of this assignment of the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and that it has full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned free and clear of all licensees, encumbrances and liens whatsoever, and that it has not executed and will not execute any instruments in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNOR further covenants and warrants that it has lawfully and continuously used the mark MONSTER GRIP on "power-operated stud drivers and removers" from at least as early as November 18, 1992 to the date of execution of this Agreement in commerce in the United States.

AND ASSIGNOR further covenants and warrants that it has lawfully and continuously used the mark HITS WRENCH on "power operated tools, namely, high inertia torque wrenches" from at least as early as October 13, 1999 to the date of execution of this Agreement in commerce in the United States.

1 of 2

AND ASSIGNOR further covenants and warrants that neither it nor any predecessor in title has ever agreed to or otherwise acquiesced in the use by a third party of any mark which is identical or confusingly similar to the aforesaid marks for any of the goods to which mark has been applied.

AND ASSIGNOR further covenants and warrants that there has been no adverse decision to ASSIGNOR's claim of ownership of the aforesaid marks, or to ASSIGNOR's right to register the aforesaid marks or to keep the same on the register; and that there is no proceeding involving any of said rights pending and not finally disposed of either in the Patent and Trademark Office or in the courts.

AND ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that it will claim no rights contrary to ASSIGNEE's rights in and to the aforesaid marks, and that it hereafter will not use in the United States or elsewhere in the world the aforesaid marks or any variants or simulations thereof, or any marks, names, logos, characters, designs, likenesses or representations that are confusingly similar thereto, in its own name or in the name of any other person or entity.

AND ASSIGNOR further acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, and shall be binding on ASSIGNOR, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

> Monster Grip, Inc. Brian A. McKean Name President Title (Corporate Seal)

Sworn and subscribed before,

me this

RECORDED: 06/07/2006

NOTARIAL SEAL NCY L. FULLER, NOTARY PUBLIC GIRARD, ERIE COUNTY, PENNA. IV COMMISSION EXPIRES ON APRIL 20, 2010

2 of 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 003322 FRAME: 0788